In view of strong growth in B2C market worldwide, the net proceeds from the Subscription are
intended to be fully used to further expand and develop the Group’s B2C business, including
enhancing its e-commerce platform, which provides one-stop sale and logistics solutions to
consumers, and recruiting expertise for the day-to-day operation management. The Directors
consider that the terms of the Subscription (including the Subscription Price) contained in the
Subscription Agreement, which were arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the
Company and YesAsia, are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

For illustration purpose only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company based on the following scenarios (assuming that there will be no change in the
issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the date of
Completion apart from the issue of the Subscription Shares):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

(Note 5) (Note 5)

Connected persons
Cargo Services (Logistics) Limited

(“CS Logistics”)
(Note 1) 158,480,222 57.6 158,480,222 57.4

Mr. Ngan Tim Wing (Note 2) 21,241,203 7.7 21,241,203 7.7
Ms. Chen Nga Man (Note 2) 1,256,099 0.5 1,256,099 0.5
Mr. Fabio Di Nello (Note 3) 10,000,000 3.6 10,000,000 3.6
Ms. Augusta Morandin (Note 3) 10,000,000 3.6 10,000,000 3.6

Sub-total (A): 200,977,524 73.1 200,977,524 72.8

Public
YesAsia (Note 4) – – 1,100,000 0.4
Other public Shareholders 74,022,476 26.9 74,022,476 26.8

Sub-total (B): 74,022,476 26.9 75,122,476 27.2

Total (A) + (B): 275,000,000 100.0 276,100,000 100.0

Notes:

1.	 CS Logistics is owned as to 75.0% by Cargo Services Seafreight Limited (“CS Seafreight”), which is in
turn wholly owned by CS Holdings. CS Holdings is wholly owned by Cargo Services Group Limited (“CS
Group”), which is in turn wholly owned by Hundred Honest Limited. Hundred Honest Limited is owned as
to 80.0% by Mr. Lau Shek Yau John, the chairman of the Board and a non-executive Director.

2.	 Each of Mr. Ngan Tim Wing and Ms. Chen Nga Man is an executive Director. Mr. Ngan Tim Wing is also
the chief executive officer of the Group.

3.	 Each of Mr. Fabio Di Nello and Ms. Augusta Morandin is a director of certain subsidiaries of the